

No. 18-12

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ROBERT
CLECKLER BOWDEN IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL M. SAMSON
SAMSON APPELLATE LAW
201 South Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 2700
Miami, FL 33131

ADAM M. FOSLID
Counsel of Record
EVA M. SPAHN
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
333 S.E. Second Avenue,
Suite 4400
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0500
foslida@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 1, 2018

282416



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S OPINION CATEGORICALLY DENIES RELIGIOUSLY OBSERVANT TEACHERS AND COACHES OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	5
A. The District’s Treatment of Coach Kennedy Was Facially Violative of His First Amendment Right to Freely Exercise His Religion	5
B. In Holding That Any Religious Expression By A Coach or Teacher While On The Job And In View Of Students Constitutes State Endorsement of Religion, The Circuit Court Opinion Has Stripped Religiously Observant Employees of the Use of Their Religion.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S OPINION EFFECTIVELY ELIMINATES THE ABILITY OF A RELIGIOUSLY OBSERVANT COACH TO SERVE AS A MENTOR, COUNSELOR, AND PSEUDO-PARENTAL FIGURE TO HIS OR HER PLAYERS	13
III. NO REASONABLE OBSERVER COULD HAVE INTERPRETED COACH KENNEDY’S SILENT PRAYER AS STATE/DISTRICT ENDORSEMENT OF RELIGION	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Ed.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471, 1488 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Bd. of Ed. Of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	5
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	6, 7, 18
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	13, 16
<i>Draper v. Logan Cnty. Pub. Library</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005)	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Freshwater v. Mt. Vernon City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 1 N.E. 3d 335 (Ohio 2013)	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	7, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nichol v. ARIN Intermediate Unit 28</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Penn. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5, 14, 16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	3, 12, 13
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	13
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004)	11, 19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

BOBBY BOWDEN, CALLED TO COACH: REFLECTIONS IN LIFE, FAITH, AND FOOTBALL (Howard Books eds., 2010)	2, 15, 17
BOBBY BOWDEN, THE WISDOM OF FAITH (B&H Publ'g Grp. eds., 2014)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
C. BEARD & M. BEARD, <i>NEW BASIC HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES</i> 228 (1968)	13-14
Jayda Evans, <i>Garfield Football Team Takes Knee During National Anthem Prior to Game Friday Night</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Sept. 16, 2016.	9
Leah Marieann Klett, <u>Legendary Florida State Coach Bobby Bowden on Family, Faith, and The Key to Success</u> , The Gospel Herald (Dec. 5, 2016, 2:39 PM)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(2)(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6).....	1
